

Case No. 11-40512

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EWING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

AMERISURE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant – Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS BUILDING BRANCH – ASSOCIATED
GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, TEXO –
THE CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS – HOUSTON CHAPTER, AMERICAN
SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, INC., AND ASA OF TEXAS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT EWING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.**

Patrick J. Wielinski
Rene R. Pinson
COKINOS, BOSIEN & YOUNG
800 Crestview Tower
105 Decker Court
Irving, Texas 75062
Tel.: (817) 635-3620
Fax: (817) 635-3633

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

Case No. 11-40512

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EWING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

AMERISURE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant – Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

INTRODUCTION.....4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING IS CONTRARY TO THE
PLAIN LANGUAGE OF AND INTENT BEHIND EXCLUSION 2(B).....8

 A. The *Gilbert* Opinion is Out of Step with the Majority View11

 B. Foreign Case Law and Texas Case Law Prior to *Gilbert* Have
 Followed the Intent Behind the Contractual Liability Exclusion.....14

II. THE BROAD INTERPRETATION OF THE CONTRACTUAL
LIABILITY EXCLUSION RENDERS IMPORTANT PROVISIONS
IN THE CGL POLICY USELESS FOR CONTRACTORS.....20

III. AN INSURED’S CONTRACTUAL DUTY TO REPAIR IS NOT
AN “ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY” WITHIN THE MEANING
OF THE CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY EXCLUSION.....23

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acceptance Ins. Co. v. Ross Contractors, Inc.</i> Nos. A04-2102, A04-2226, 2005 WL 1870688 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2005).....	18
<i>Action Auto Stores, Inc. v. United Capitol Ins. Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 428 (W.D. Mich. 1993).....	17
<i>ACUITY v. Burd & Smith Constr. Inc.</i> , 721 N.W.2d 33 (N.D. 2006).....	12, 17
<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Girl, Inc.</i> , 673 N.W.2d 65 (Wis. 2004).....	17
<i>Arnett v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , No. 8:08-CV-2373-T-27EAJ, 2010 WL 2821981 (M.D. Fla. July 16, 2010).....	18
<i>Assurance Co. of America v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-0117-CG-C, 2011 WL 1897589 (S.D. Ala. May 18, 2011).....	17
<i>Barletta Heavy Div., Inc. v. Layne Christensen Co.</i> , No. 07-12084-DPW, 2011 WL 1399692 (D. Mass. April 13, 2011).....	18
<i>Broadmoor Anderson v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of La.</i> , 912 So.2d 400 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Century Sur. Co. v. Hardscape Constr. Specialties Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>CIM Ins. Corp. v. Midpac Auto Ctr., Inc.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (D. Haw. 2000).....	19
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Stonebridge Financial Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2549975 (E.D. Penn. June 23, 2011).....	18

Desert Mountain Properties Ltd. P’ship v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins.,
250 P.3d 196 (Ariz. 2011).....17

Dreis & Krump Mfg. Co. v. Phoenix Ins. Co.,
548 F.2d 681 (7th Cir. 1977).....18

E&R Rubalcava Construction, Inc. v. Burlington Ins. Co.,
147 F.Supp.2d 523 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....16

Ewing Constr. Co., Inc. v. Amerisure Ins. Co.,
No. C-10-256, 2011 WL 1627047 (S.D. Tex. April 28, 2011).....*passim*

Federated Mutual Ins. Co. v. Grapevine Excavation, Inc.,
197 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. (Tex.) 1999).....14, 15, 16

Gibbs M. Smith, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,
949 P.2d 337 (Utah 1997).....17

Gilbane Building Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.,
No. 10-20817.....3

Gilbert Texas Construction, L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London,
327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010).....*passim*

Golf Cars of Arkansas, Inc. v. Union Standard Ins. Co.,
No. CA 02-1135, 2003 WL 21229106 (Ark. Ct. App. May 28, 2003).....18

Gore Design Completions, Ltd. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
538 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008).....23

Haugan v. Home Indem. Co., 197 N.W.2d 18 (S.D. 1972).....18

*Home Owners Management Enterprises, Inc. v. Mid-Continent
Casualty Co.*, 294 Fed. Appx. 814 (5th Cir. (Tex.) 2008).....16

Insurance Company of North America v. McCarthy Brothers Co.,
123 F.Supp.2d 373 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....16

King County v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
 No. C94-1751Z, 1996 WL 257135 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 20, 1996).....18

Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Casualty Co.,
 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007).....*passim*

Lennar Corp. v. Great American Ins. Co., 200 S.W.3d 651
 (Tex.App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2006, pet. denied).....16

Marlin v. Wetzel County Bd. Of Educ.
 569 S.E.2d 462 (W. Va. 2002).....17

Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. JHP Dev., Inc.,
 557 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2009).....23

Monticello Ins. Co. v. Dismas Charities, Inc.,
 No. 3:96CV-550-S, 1998 WL 1969611 (W.D. Ky. April 3, 1998).....17

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. CBI Indus., Inc.,
 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995).....10

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. CPB Int’l Inc.,
 562 F.3d 591 (3rd Cir. 2009).....17, 19

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lydall Woods Colonial Village,
 No. X04CV020126640S, 2003 WL 21718376
 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 14, 2003).....18

Office Structures, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.,
 503 A.2d 193 (Del. 1985).....17

Olympic, Inc. v. Providence Washington Ins. Co.,
 648 P.2d 1008 (Alaska 1982).....14, 15, 17

Provident Bank of Maryland v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Corp.,
 236 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2000).....18

Roger H. Proulx & Co. v. Crest-Liners, Inc.,
119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 442 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....19

Silk v. Flat Top Constr., Inc.,
453 S.E.2d 356 (W.Va. 1994).....19

Smithway Motor Xpress, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.
484 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1992).....18

TGA Dev., Inc. v. Northern Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
62 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 1995).....17

Townsend Ford, Inc. v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.,
656 So.2d 360 (Ala. 1995).....18

Trinity Universal Ins. Co. v. Cowan, 945 S.W.2d 819 (Tex. 1997)..... 10

Union Ins. Co. v. Williams Contracting Inc.,
No. Civ.A.3:05-CV-00075, 2006 WL 1582405 (W.D. Va. June 2, 2006).....17

U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Falcon Constr. Corp.,
No.02Civ.4182(LTS)(GWG), 2003 WL 22019429 (S.D. N.Y. Aug. 27, 2003)....17

Younglove Constr., LLC v. PSD Development, LLC
724 F. Supp. 2d 847 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....17

Zurich American Ins. Co. v. Nokia, Inc.,
268 S.W.3d 487 (Tex. 2008).....9, 10

Other Authorities

AIA Document A201, *General Conditions of the Contract for Construction*,
15th ed., AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS (1997).....25, 26

Jill B. Berkeley, *How to Use Contractual Liability Coverage Effectively*,
CGL REPORTER ¶ 310 (Fall 2001).....12

Joe F. Canterbury, Jr. and Robert J. Shapiro, TEXAS CONSTRUCTION
MANUAL §5:7 (3rd ed. 2005).....25

HAGGLUND, WEIMER WHITMAN & HILLESTAD, §8.02 (July 2010)..... 12

21 ERIC MILLS HOLMES, HOLMES’ APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE 2D §132.3[C],
p. 36-37 (2002)..... 11

OSTRAGER & NEWMAN, HANDBOOK ON INSURANCE COVERAGE DISPUTES,
§7.05 (December 2010 Supp.)..... 13

Werner Sabo, LEGAL GUIDE TO AIA DOCUMENTS, FIFTH EDITION §4.59
(2008).....26

JEFFREY W. STEMPEL, STEMPEL ON INSURANCE CONTRACTS,
Contractual Liability (November 2010 Supp.)..... 13

3 ALLAN D. WINDT, INSURANCE CLAIMS AND DISPUTES §11:7
(5th ed. 2007).....13
